# P99000100424

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Correction notice Sort on II 800003044418---8 -11/15/93--01116--008 \*\*\*\*\*\*78.75 \*\*\*\*\*\*78.75

OCTO-CLEAN JANITORIAL AND HOME MANAgement SERVICES, INC. (Proposed corporate name - must include suffix) SUBJECT:

Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for :



### NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

# FILED

1999 NOV 15 PM 3: 34

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

#### OCTO-CLEAN JANITORIAL AND HOME MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

#### ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the corporation is OCTO-CLEAN JANITORIAL AND HOME MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

#### ARTICLE II. PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal office is 1000 Broward Road Unit 1604, Jacksonville, FL 32218 and mailing address of this corporation is P.O. Box 77554, Jacksonville, FL 32226-7554.

#### ARTICLE III. PURPOSE

The corporation is formed to engage in any lawful business authorized in the State of Florida.

#### ARTICLE IV. TERM OF EXISTENCE

The corporation shall have perpetual existence starting on the date these Articles of Incorporation are filed with the Florida Department of State.

#### ARTICLE V. CAPITAL STOCK

The capital stock of the corporation shall be 100 shares of common stock having a par value of one dollar \$1.00 per share par value.

#### ARTICLE VI. REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The address of the initial registered office of the corporation is 1000 Broward Road Suite 1604, Jacksonville, FL 32218. The name of the initial registered agent at that address is Bernadette A. Demmings.

#### ARTICLE VII. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The business of the corporation shall be managed by its board of director. The initial board of director shall consist of one member. The names and address of the members of the first board of director is:

Name

#### Address

Bernadette A. Demmings	1000 Broward Road Unit 1604
President/Secretary	Jacksonville, FL 32218

Treasurer

**.** .

#### ARTICLE VIII. SUBSCRIBER

The name and address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation as subscriber is:

Bernadette A. Demmings 1000 Broward Road Unit 1604 President/Secretary Jacksonville, FL 32218 Treasurer

#### ARTICLE IX. RESTRICTION ON TRANSFER

The following restrictions are hereby applied to the transfer of all shares:

1. No shareholder may sell or transfer his/her shares in this Corporation except to existing shareholders.

2. All shareholders are obligated to first offer the corporation or other shareholders the opportunity to acquire the shares sought to be sold.

3. The corporation shall purchase all shares offered for sale by a shareholder and not purchased by other shareholders.

4. All transfer and/or sale of shares is subject to the approval of Bernadette A. Demmings. No sale or transfer may take place without the express, written consent of Bernadette A. Demmings.

#### ARTICLE X. AMMENDMENT

The Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions in these Articles of Incorporation in the manner provided by law. Any right conferred on the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned subscriber executed these Articles of Incorporation on November 10, 1999.

A. Wemmen BERNADETTE A. DEMMINGS

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Dural

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared **BERNADETTE A. DEMMINGS**, who, first being duly sworn by

me, says: that she has read the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and that the same are true and correct to the best of her knowledge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of my office in the county and state aforementioned, this 10th day of Movember ,1999.

mre Møtary Public

\*

and the second second

•

11.

, ,

and a second second

## APPOINTMENT OF REGISTERED AGENT FOR CORPORATION ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT

To: The Department of State Tallahassee, Florida 32304

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In compliance with Section 607.0501 of the Florida Gener  $\mathbb{A}^{\geq}$ Corporation Act, the following is submitted:

OCTO-CLEAN JANITORIAL AND HOME MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. with its principal place of business at 1000 Broward Road, Unit 1604, Jacksonville, Florida 32218, and mailing address is P.O. Box 77554

Jacksonville, Florida 32218-0000, has named Bernadette A. Demmings, 1000 Broward Road, Unit 1604 Jacksonville, Florida 32218, as its designated agent to accept service of process within Florida.

Dated: NOVEMBER 10 ,1999

. . . .

P

ల్ల

μ

Having been named to accept service of process for the above state corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I accept the duties and obligation of Section 607.0501 of the Florida General Corporation Act.

Dated: November 10 , 1999

Bernadette A. Demmings Registered Agent